9.01  Authorized Leaves with Pay 

A. Sick Leave 
1.  Entitlement 

All faculty members shall be entitled to seventy-five (75) hours [ten (10) days] of sick leave for each academic year of 
service. All professional staff members shall be entitled to one hundred twelve and one half (112.5) hours [fifteen (15) 
days] of sick leave for each year of service. Sick leave credit shall begin with the first (1st) full month of employment 
and accumulate hourly as follows: 

a. Faculty members shall accumulate at the rate of 0.051230 hours of sick leave per hour of employment [one

[...]

leave days and shall be in all other respects consistent with Employer policy; provided, however, that such 
sick leave shall be available only for the illness of the employee and not for the illness of the family. 

e. Whenever the accumulation of sick leave days in the Sick Leave Bank shall have fallen to three hundred 
seventy-five (375) hours [fifty (50) days], the President of the College or the President’s designee shall notify 
all members. Thereafter, seven and one-half (7.5) hours [one (1) personal sick leave day] from each member's 
accumulated sick leave shall be assigned to the Bank unless a member notifies the President of the College or

[...]

dismissal through no fault or delinquency of their own, by retirement, or by entrance into the armed forces, shall be paid an 
amount equal to the vacation balance at the time of the unit members’ last day of employment.  Notwithstanding any carry-
over balance, no payment of accrued vacation leave in excess of three hundred seventy-five (375) vacation hours (fifty (50) 
days) shall be made in the event a professional staff member leaves the College or retires. 

Vacation leave may be used in fractions of three and three quarter (3.75) hours [one half (0.5) day]. 

4. Appeal Process 

If an employee requests vacation leave at least thirty (30) days in advance, and the employee’s supervisor either does not